service conditions are satisfied. The dilutive effect of outstanding options is reflected as additional share dilution in the computation of
earnings per share.

 54

Everyman Media Group PLC
Annual report and financial statements

Notes on the financial statements (continued)

Research and development
Expenditure on development activities is capitalised if the product or process is technically and commercially feasible and the Group
intends to and has the technical ability and sufficient resources to complete development, future economic benefits are probable and if the
Group can measure reliably the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset during its development. Development activities involve a
plan or design for the production of new or substantially improved products or processes.  The expenditure capitalised includes the cost of
materials and direct labour. Capitalised development expenditure is stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and less accumulated
impairment losses.

Restatement of accounting for leases

Restatement of prior year reported
numbers
31 December 2020

As previously
reported 31

December 2020

Restatement 1 Restatement 2 Restated 31
December 2020

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Group Income Statement
Loss for the period (20,478) (84) 443 (20,119)

Group Statement of Changes in Equity
Loss for the period (20,478) (84) 443 (20,119)

Balance Sheet
Right-of-use assets 55,446 893 406 56,745
Lease Liabilities (Current) (2,641) 50 58 (2,533)
Lease Liabilities (Non-Current) (75,367) (1,168) - (76,535)
Trade and other payables (9,476) 10 (211) (9,677)
Trade and other receivables 2,645 16 239 2,900
Deferred Tax 63 - (49) 14
Retained earnings (25,115) (199) 443 (24,871)

Net Assets and Total Equity 52,179 (199) 443 52,423

Restatement of prior year reported
numbers
2 January 2020

As previously
reported 2

January 2020

Restatement 1 Restatement 2 Restated 2
January 2020

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Group Statement of Changes in Equity
Total equity balance  55,204 (115) - 55,089

Balance Sheet
Rights-of-use 58,023 922 - 58,945
Lease Liabilities (Current) (2,421) 49 - (2,372)
Lease Liabilities (Non-Current) (72,900) (1,086) - (73,986)
Retained earnings (5,221) (115) - (5,336)

Net Assets and Total Equity 55,204 (115) - 55,089

 55

Everyman Media Group PLC
Annual report and financial statements

Notes on the financial statements (continued)

Restatement 1 – Prior period error

The previously reported results have been restated to correct errors identified in respect of two leases as follows:

Canary Wharf
An assumption was made that rent would increase from March 2020, however, this was not the case. Due to this error the opening lease
liability and right of use asset were wrong as the discounted cashflows were greater than actually payable.
Correcting this error led to a reduction in the right of use asset of £223,000 with a corresponding decrease in the lease liability of

[…]

In respect of interest-earning financial assets and interest-bearing financial liabilities, the following indicates their effective interest rates
at the end of the year and the periods in which they mature:

 Effective Maturing Maturing Maturing

 interest within between 1 to between 2 to

rate 1 year 2 years 5 years

% £000 £000 £000

At 31 December 2020
Bank borrowings 2.65%   43   -   9,000

Bank current and deposit balances 0.01%   328   -   -

At 30 December 2021
Bank borrowings 2.72% 119 - 12,500

Bank current and deposit balances 0.01% 4,240 - -

 79

Everyman Media Group PLC
Annual report and financial statements

Notes on the financial statements (continued)

25   Financial assets and financial liabilities (cont)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably plausible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant,
of the Group's profit and loss before tax through the impact on floating rate borrowings and bank deposits and cash flows:

 Change in 30 December 31 December

 rate 2021 2020

 % £000 £000

Bank borrowings  12,619   9,043

 -1.0% (126)   90

 -0.5% (63)   45

 0.5% 63   (45)

 1.0% 126   (90)

 1.5% 189   (136)

Bank current and deposit balances  4,240 328

 -1.0% (37)   (3)

 -0.5% (19)   (1)

 0.5% 19   1

1.0% 37   3

1.5% 56   5

26  Financial instruments

Investments, financial assets and financial liabilities, cash and cash equivalents and other interest-bearing loans and borrowings are
measured at amortised cost and the Directors believe their present value is a reasonable approximation to their fair value.

 30 December 31 December

 2021 2020

 £000 £000

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

Bank borrowings  12,619   9,043
Trade Creditors  3,640 2,909
Leases * restated  81,780 79,068
Other Creditors  8 12
Accrued expenses  7,009 3,525

*See note 2 for details regarding the restatement